# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM400824

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Trademark Release and Reassignment

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
ABC Funding, LLC		10/04/2016	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Tabula Rasa Heathcare, Inc.
Street Address:	28 Strawbridge Drive
City:	Moorestown
State/Country:	NEW JERSEY
Postal Code:	08057
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE
Name:	CareVentions, Inc.
Street Address:	10 Marter Avenue Suite 309
City:	Moorestown
State/Country:	NEW JERSEY
Postal Code:	08057
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE
Name:	CareKinesis, Inc.
Street Address:	228 Strawbridge Drive
City:	Moorestown
State/Country:	NEW JERSEY
Postal Code:	08057
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 12**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4840589	TABULARASA HEALTHCARE
Registration Number:	4796862	MEDWISE ADVISOR
Registration Number:	4996915	EIRENERXCS
Registration Number:	4289151	EIRENERX
Registration Number:	4835975	C CAPSTONE PERFORMANCE SYSTEMS
Registration Number:	4835974	MEDLIANCE
Registration Number:	4835776	CAREVENTIONS

REEL: 005894 FRAME: 0789 900380309

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4375002	NIARX
Registration Number:	4329446	MEDICATION RISK MITIGATION BY CAREKINESI
Registration Number:	4959787	CAREKINESIS
Registration Number:	3457042	JACK RUSSELL SOFTWARE COMPANY
Registration Number:	4992509	MEDWISE ADVISOR

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 2027393001

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 2027395866

Email: felicia.gordon@morganlewis.com
Correspondent Name: Morgan, Lewis & Bockius LLP
Address Line 1: 1111 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Address Line 4: Washington, CONNECTICUT 20004

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	000929.0007
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Felicia D. Gordon
SIGNATURE:	/Felicia D. Gordon/
DATE SIGNED:	10/04/2016

#### **Total Attachments: 5**

source=Trademark Release Tabula Rasa Healthcare Inc#page1.tif source=Trademark Release Tabula Rasa Healthcare Inc#page2.tif source=Trademark Release Tabula Rasa Healthcare Inc#page3.tif source=Trademark Release Tabula Rasa Healthcare Inc#page4.tif source=Trademark Release Tabula Rasa Healthcare Inc#page5.tif

#### TRADEMARK RELEASE AND REASSIGNMENT

THIS TRADEMARK RELEASE AND REASSIGNMENT is made as of October 4, 2016, by ABC Funding, LLC ("Agent"). Capitalized terms used but not defined herein shall have the same meanings assigned to such terms in the Security Agreement (as defined below).

#### WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Tabula Rasa Healthcare, Inc., a Delaware corporation, CareVentions, Inc., a Delaware corporation, and CareKinesis, Inc., a Delaware corporation (collectively, the "Grantors"), and Agent were parties to that certain Trademark Security Agreement dated as of July 1, 2016 (the "Security Agreement"; capitalized terms used herein but not otherwise defined herein shall have the respective meanings ascribed to such terms in the Security Agreement) pursuant to which the Grantors granted to Agent a security interest in certain Trademarks and Trademark Collateral (as defined below) as security for certain obligations owing by Grantors to Agent, including the Trademarks set forth on Schedule A hereto;

WHEREAS, the Grantors executed and delivered the Security Agreement, relating to the Trademarks, which Security Agreement was recorded with the Trademark Division of the U.S. Patent & Trademark Office on September 23, 2016, at Reel 5881 and Frame 0895; and

WHEREAS, Grantors have satisfied and fulfilled all of its obligations to release the Agent's security interest in the Trademark and Trademark Collateral.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged by the parties to the Security Agreement:

- 1. Agent hereby terminates, releases and discharges its security interest in all of Grantors' right, title and interest in and to the following (collectively the "Trademark Collateral"):
- (a) all trademarks, service marks, trade names, corporate names, company names, business names, fictitious business names, trade styles, trade dress, logos, other source or business identifiers, designs and general intangibles of like nature and all registrations and applications for registration in the United States Patent and Trademark Office (or any successor office) or any similar offices in any State of the United States, and all extensions or renewals thereof, including those listed on Schedule A attached hereto (the "Trademarks");
  - (b) all goodwill associated with or symbolized by the Trademarks; and
- (c) subject to the Collateral Agreement, all products and proceeds of the foregoing, including without limitation, any claim by Grantors against third parties for past, present or future infringement or dilution of each such Trademark.
- 2. Agent hereby reassigns, grants and conveys to the Grantors, without any representation, recourse or undertaking by Agent, any and all of Agent's right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks and the Trademark Collateral.
- 3. Agent hereby agrees to duly execute, acknowledge, procure and deliver any further documents and to do such other acts as may be reasonably necessary to effect the release and reassignment of the security interest contemplated hereby.

[Remainder of page intentionally left blank; signature page follows]

Trademark Release and Reassignment

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Agent has caused this Trademark Release and Reassignment to be executed as of the day and year first above written.

# ABC FUNDING, LLC

By: Summit Partners Credit Advisors, L.P.

Its: Manager

Name: James Freeland

Title: Authorized Signatory

# **SCHEDULE A**

# U.S. Trademark Registrations and U.S. Trademark Applications

Trademark	Owner	Application No.	Registration Number	Registration Date	
TABULARASA HEALTHCARE	Tabula Rasa HealthCare, Inc.	86/557804	4,840,589	10/27/2015	Mark Declaration of Use: 10/27/2020  Declaration of Use and Application for Renewal: 10/27/2024
					TABULA RASA
MedWise Advisor	Tabula Rasa HealthCare, Inc.	86/432987	4,796,862	08/18/2015	Text  Declaration of Use: 08/18/2020  Declaration of Use and Application for Renewal: 08/18/2024
EireneRxCS	CareKinesis, Inc.	86/812048			
EireneRx	CareKinesis, Inc.	85/691376	4,289,151	02/12/2013	Text  Declaration of Use: 02/12/2018  Declaration of Use and Application for Renewal: 02/12/2022

59156603\_3

Trademark	Owner	Application No.	Registration Number	Registration Date	
Capstone Performance System	Tabula Rasa HealthCare, Inc.	86/557790	4,835,975	10/20/2015	Mark  Declaration of Use: 10/20/2020  Declaration of Use and Application for Renewal: 10/20/2024  CAPSTONE PERFORMANCE SYSTEMS
Medliance	Tabula Rasa HealthCare, Inc.	86/557779	4,835,974	10/20/2015	Mark  Declaration of Use: 10/20/2020  Declaration of Use and Application for Renewal: 10/20/2024
CareVentions	Tabula Rasa HealthCare, Inc.	86/551050	4,835,776	10/20/2015	Mark  Declaration of Use: 10/20/2020  Declaration of Use and Application for Renewal: 10/20/2024  Care Ventions

59156603\_3

Trademark	Owner	Application No.	Registration Number	Registration Date	
NiaRx	CareVentions, Inc.	85/727186	4,375,002	07/30/2013	Text  Declaration of Use: 07/30/2018  Declaration of Use and Application for Renewal: 07/30/2022
Medication Risk Mitigation by CareKinesis	CareKinesis, Inc.	85/644412	4,329,446	04/30/2013	Text  Declaration of Use: 04/30/2018  Declaration of Use and Application for Renewal: 04/30/2022
CareKinesis	CareKinesis, Inc.	86/745612	4,959,787	05/17/2016	Text  Declaration of Use: 05/19/2021  Declaration of Use and Application for Renewal: 05/19/2025
Jack Russell Software Company	CareKinesis, Inc.	77/271426	3,457,042	07/01/2008	Text Declaration of Use: 07/01/2012  Declaration of Use and Application for Renewal: 07/01/2017
Medwise Advisor & Design	Tabula Rasa HealthCare, Inc.	86/802135			

59156603\_3

**RECORDED: 10/04/2016**